Diffusion and Conformation of Peptide-Functionalized
Polyphenylene Dendrimers Studied by Fluorescence
Correlation and 13C NMR Spectroscopy
K. Koynov, G. Mihov, M. Mondeshki, C. Moon, H. W. Spiess,* K. Müllen, and H-J. Butt
Max-Planck-Institut für Polymerforschung, D-55021 Mainz, Germany
G. Floudas*
University of Ioannina, Department of Physics, P.O. Box 1186, 451 10 Ioannina, Greece and Foundation
for Research and Technology-Hellas (FORTH), Biomedical Research Institute (BRI)

FCS calibration in aqueous environment typically relies on the
straightforward measurement of the characteristic diffusion time
of a dye molecule with known diffusion coefficient, i.e.,
rhodamine 6G. In organic media, however, no such simple
means is available. Most dye molecules tend to aggregate in
organic solvents, and in contrast to aqueous systems the
diffusion coefficients are barely known.20 Therefore, the ob-
servation volume was calibrated using fluorescently labeled
silica nanoparticles. As the nanoparticles are relatively large
Table 1. Molecular Characteristics and Hydrodynamic Radii of the
Poly-Z-L-lysine Substituted Polyphenylene Dendrimers
sample generation X nLys,UV
a nLys,GPC
b Mw/Mn
c RH (nm)d
G1F4N14 1 H 9 14 1.11 2.5
G1F4N54 1 H 50 54 1.16 6.2
G1F4N84 1 H 85 84 1.15 7.2
G1F8N12 1 R 9 12 1.09 2.9
G1F8N60 1 R 68 60 1.08 7
G1F8N74 1 R 76 74 1.10
G2F8N9 2 H 6 9 1.17 2.2
G2F8N22 2 H 28 22 1.42
G2F8N37 2 H 41 37 1.27 5.7
G2F16N16 2 R 14 16 1.26 4.6
G2F16N58 2 R 41 58 1.50
G2F16N68 2 R 89 68 1.42 7.6
G1 1 1.1
G2 2 1.7
a Number of peptide residues per chain obtained from UV. b Number
of peptide residues per chain obtained from GPC. c Polydispersity of the